definition of “disability” in two or more policies of disability insurance wherein such Member is 
considered disabled under one policy but not considered disabled under the other, a Member’s 
inability to regularly perform the ordinary duties of his occupation for more than ninety (90) 
days within any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period shall be the basis for the determination 
of a Member’s disability.  Any Disability occurring within thirty (30) days of a previous 
Disability will be considered a continuation of, and continuous with, the first Disability.  If such 
a determination is in dispute, the Company shall have the Member examined by a licensed